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Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, October 19, 2021 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
 

The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using 
ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app.   

Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.   
 

WORK SESSION 
6:00 PM 

 
West Development, LLC v. Town of West Yellowstone Litigation Update 
(Note: the Council may move into executive session at this time to discuss the litigation, as the subject of this 
topic involves discussion of legal strategy and open discussion would have a detrimental effect on the litigating 
position of the Town.  See Montana Code Ann.§ 2-3-203(4)(a).    

 
TOWN COUNCIL MEETING 

7:00 PM  
Comment Period 
 Public Comment 
 Council Comments 

Securities Report  
Purchase Orders  
Claims ∞ 
Business License Applications BZ Plowing and Snow Removal ∞  
Consent Agenda: Minutes of October 5, 2021 Town Council Meeting ∞ 
Town Manager & Staff Reports ∞ 
Advisory Board Reports 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Marketing and Promotions Fund Award Recommendations     Discussion/Action ∞ 
 Dog Sled Races of West Yellowstone, $3885.00 

Resolution No. 764, Business Improvement District      Discussion/Action ∞ 
 
Advisory Board Appointments        Discussion/Action ∞ 
 Business Improvement District 
 Parks & Recreation Advisory Board 

 
 
Correspondence/Meeting Reminders/FYI 
 
 
 
 
 
 



If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “∞” symbol to link to the associated 
documentation in the Town Council Packet. 

 

Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 
  Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings  

 
Public Hearing/Public Meeting 
A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for consideration 
in its decision making process on a specific issue.  At a minimum, a public hearing shall provide for submission 
of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.   
 
Oral Communication 
It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ performance 
at the staff level.  However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is necessary to speak 
to Town Council on matters of concern.  Accordingly, Town Council expects any citizen to speak in a civil 
manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect for all persons attending.  

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion of 

the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing.  Public comments specifically related to an agenda item 
will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of 

concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not 

allowed.  Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  

Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, approaching the dais without permission, 
otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, 
shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be 
removed from the meeting room by Police Department personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or 
Operations Manager.  
 
General Town Council Meeting Information 

• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 

• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held at 12 Noon on Tuesdays and occasionally on 
other mornings and evenings.  Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 440 
Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda.  The agenda is a 
list of business items to be considered at a meeting.  Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to 
the meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions.  Agendas 
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office.  In addition, agendas and packets are available 
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be 
directed to the Town Clerk at 646-7795. 

• Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed 
and approved by the Town Council.  Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town 
Clerk’s office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.   
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 48405           1273 Montana Security and                    61.50
       68410 09/30/21 monitoring UPDL                       61.50                      UPDL     1000     411252    357       101000

 48409           2853 Two Seasons Recycling                  850.00
       2021904 09/30/21 monthly recycling Oct 2021         850.00                     PARKS     1000     460430    534       101000

 48410            266 Utilities Underground Location          43.96
       1095367 09/30/21 excavation notifications            43.96*                    WATER     5210     430500    357       101000

 48411           2421 NAPA Auto Parts                        537.48
        09/30/21 Napa Supplies-Repairs                     120.44                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        09/30/21 Napa Supplies                              75.76                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        09/30/21 Napa Supplies Parks                       104.31                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        09/17/21 NAPA supplies - Hydraulic Filt            236.97                     SEWER     5310     430630    941       101000

 48412           2813 Century Link                            62.00
        09/28/21 DSL Pub Serv Office 646-7949               62.00                      ROAD     1000     430200    345       101000

 48413           2558 Hebgen Basin Fire District          55,040.00
        10/01/21 October 2021                           47,580.00                      FIRE     1000     420400    357       101000
        10/01/21 employee grant October 2021             7,460.00                      FIRE     1000     420471    140       101000

 48415           2575 WY Tourism Business Improvement     48,278.16
        09/30/21 Collections in September 2021          48,278.16                      TBID     7202     411800    540       101000

 48416           2789 WEX Bank                             3,293.01
        10/01/21 06 Dodge Durango 6-1374                    92.67                    PUBSER     1000     430200    231       101000
        10/01/21 17 Dodge Ram #2                           647.06                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        10/01/21 10 Ford Expedition 6-000046                41.66                    SOCSER     1000     450135    231       101000
        10/01/21 91 Ford 6-582                             396.66                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        10/01/21 15 Sweeper                                 95.88                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        10/01/21 2010 JD 772 Grader                        236.41                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        10/01/21 08 Ford Pickup 6-1450                     112.76                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        10/01/21 08 GMC Pickup 6-1484                       83.68                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        10/01/21 08 CAT 938H Loader                         99.93                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        10/01/21 08 904B MiniLoader                        201.04                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        10/01/21 08 Ford Escape (multi-use)                124.46                    DISPAT     1000     420160    370       101000
        10/01/21 14 Police Interceptor                      25.71                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        10/01/21 15 Ford F-250                             177.66                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        10/01/21 18 2018 Dodge Ram-PW                      180.90                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
        10/01/21 18 Dodge Ram-Police                       320.48                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        10/01/21 19 Dodge Durango                          223.50                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
        10/01/21 2020 Dodge Ram (silver)                   232.55                    POLICE     1000     420100    231       101000
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 48417           2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC       6,182.75
        10/07/21 legal services 9/1--30/21               5,975.00                     LEGAL     1000     411100    352       101000
        10/07/21 postage/copies                              4.65                     LEGAL     1000     411100    870       101000
        10/07/21 travel                                    203.10                     LEGAL     1000     411100    373       101000

 48421           2952 DIS Technologies                       756.14
       8315 10/05/21 Monthly Managed IT                    756.14                        IT     1000     410580    355       101000

 48422       E   2673 First Bankcard                          93.64
        09/08/21 Help Fund travel voucher                   55.25                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000
        09/13/21 Walmart - food bank supplies               38.39                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000

 48423       E   2964 CITI CARDS                           3,376.13
        09/07/21 Wild West Pizzeria                         74.12                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        09/09/21 Amazon - Coupler ethernet Soc              12.98                    SOCSER     1000     450135    216       101000
        09/10/21 Bozeman DailyChrSubDigitalform            202.80                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/15/21 Amazon - Books                             10.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/15/21 Amazon - Books                             17.39                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/15/21 Amazon - Books                            112.12                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/15/21 HI Missoula-Walker Conference             488.76                     ADMIN     1000     410210    370       101000
        09/20/21 Amazon - Flag Football kit Rec             53.82                    RECREA     1000     460440    220       101000
        09/20/21 Amazon - Books                            141.59                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/23/21 Amazon - USB Charge Cable/char             32.79                     ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        09/25/21 Amazon - Books                            158.90                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/25/21 Amazon - Supplies                          26.87                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        09/27/21 Amazon - Books                             13.59                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        09/29/21 Amazon Help fund- MFBN Grant               21.49                      HELP     7010     450135    212       101000
        09/29/21 Amazon Help fund- MFBN Grant               38.94                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        09/30/21 Amazon Helpfnd bags- MFBNGrant            189.99                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        09/30/21 Delta Hotels Helena Jent Confe            339.72                     COURT     1000     410360    370       101000
        10/01/21 Amazon - supplies                          24.49                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        10/01/21 MT League Conference                      204.67                     ADMIN     1000     410210    370       101000
        10/01/21 MT League Conference                      204.67                     LEGIS     1000     410100    370       101000
        10/01/21 Amazon - Books                             80.82                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        10/01/21 Amazon - Soc Serv suppplies                83.60                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        10/03/21 Amazon - library supplies                  10.19                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        10/04/21 Amazon-Speakers Libry                      49.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        10/04/21 Amazon-SocServ Supplies calend             25.87                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        10/04/21 Amazon-Street iPhone case                  28.97                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        10/04/21 Ressler - downpymnt on Van              1,000.00                     ADMIN     4000     410210    944       101000
        10/05/21 American Planning Membership              616.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    370       101000
        09/15/21 Apple.com iPhone returns                 -890.00*                    LEGIS     1000     410100    212       101000
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 48424           2546 Century Link QCC                        18.09
       243403406 09/24/21 long dist chg 406-646-7600        18.09                    DISPAT     2850     420750    345       101000

 48427           2822 ClearBlu Business Services           5,430.00
       1317 10/10/21 Town Hall                           1,000.00                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    357       101000
       1317 10/10/21 Library                               400.00                     LIBES     1000     411259    357       101000
       1317 10/10/21 Trailhead Bldng.                      260.00                    TRLHED     1000     411256    350       101000
       1317 10/10/21 Povah                                 850.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000
       1317 10/10/21 Dispatch Bldng                        585.00                    DISPTC     1000     411258    398       101000
       1317 10/10/21 Chamber Bldng.                      1,400.00                     CHAMB     1000     411257    357       101000
       1317 10/10/21 Park Bathrooms                        800.00                     PARKS     1000     411253    357       101000
       1310 10/07/21 Grease Trap Pump out                  135.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000

 48428           2952 DIS Technologies                       695.00
       8356 10/05/21 Monthly managed IT services911        695.00                       911     1000     420160    398       101000

 48429           2852 Blackfoot Communications             2,140.78
        10/15/21 646-5106, fax soc svc                      40.53                    SOCSRV     1000     450135    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-5119, police station Dispa             40.53                    DISPCH     2850     420750    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-5141, sewer plant alarm                40.53                     SEWER     5310     430600    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-5185, town hall alarm                  40.53                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-7311, social services                  21.43                    SOCSRV     1000     450135    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-7481, povah elevator                   58.16                     POVAH     1000     411255    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-7511, town hall fax                    40.53                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-7609, public works                     70.31                    PUBSVC     1000     430200    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-7650, police station fax               40.53                    DISPCH     2850     420750    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-7715, povah center                     24.44                     POVAH     1000     411255    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-7795, town hall                       251.61                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-7845, court clerk                      86.05                     COURT     1000     410360    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-9017, library                          43.44                    LIBRAR     2220     460100    345       101000
        10/15/21 646-9027, sewer plant alarm                40.53                     SEWER     5310     430600    345       101000
        10/15/21 ethernet, library                         300.00                    LIBRAR     2220     460100    345       101000
        10/15/21 ethernet, povah center                    187.26                     POVAH     1000     411255    345       101000
        10/15/21 ethernet, police station                  350.00                    POLICE     1000     411258    345       101000
        10/15/21 ethernet, Public Works Dept               125.00                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        10/15/21 ethernet, town hall                       272.00                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4909, town hall judge                  14.77                     COURT     1000     410360    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4894 Town hall Court Clerk              1.10                     COURT     1000     410360    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4897 town hall                          1.10                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4898 town hall                          1.10                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4900 town hall                          5.25                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4901 town hall                          5.25                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4902 town hall                          1.10                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4903 town hall                          1.10                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
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        10/15/21 602-4904 town hall                          1.10                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4905 town hall                          1.10                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4906 Library Main desk                  1.10                     LIBRY     2220     460100    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4907 Library Director                   1.10                     LIBRY     2220     460100    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4908 Povah Ctr                         11.10                     POVAH     1000     411255    345       101000
        10/15/21 602-4949 Town Hall                         11.10                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    345       101000
        10/15/21 6024044 Soc Ser Pantry                     10.00                    SOCSER     1000     450135    345       101000

 48430       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,872.68
        09/17/21 Delta Hotels Disptch Conferenc            566.20                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    370       101000
        09/17/21 Delta Hotels Disptch Conferenc            566.20                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    370       101000
        09/21/21 Fairmont Disptch Conference               145.76                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    370       101000
        09/21/21 Fairmont Disptch Conference               113.36                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    370       101000
        09/28/21 Positivepromation-HalloweenKit            331.16                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000
        09/28/21 TransUnion-background Checks              150.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    357       101000

 48431       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,724.03
        09/14/21 eBay trimmerBrush Cutter                   38.12                    STREET     1000     460430    220       101000
        09/21/21 Lowes-PW Supplies                         107.84                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        09/21/21 Bozeman Safe-Key Group                     18.00                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        09/21/21 Murdochs- Uniform                         209.97*                   STREET     1000     430200    226       101000
        09/21/21 Murdochs- PW Supplies                     433.73                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        09/21/21 Murdochs- Uniform                          50.00*                   STREET     1000     430200    226       101000
        09/21/21 Staples-Supplies                          106.45                     ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        09/29/21 Amazon- PW Ink cartridges                  54.91                    STREET     1000     430200    870       101000
        09/30/21 Amazon- Sewer supplies                     43.95*                    SEWER     5310     430600    220       101000
        09/23/21 Amazon-18V Battery                        248.00                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        09/23/21 Vacpartswarehse-HousingAuger              258.10                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        09/24/21 Amazon-TirepressureGauge/infla             79.00                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        09/24/21 Amazon-sealingropeTufTiteTankR             75.96                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000

 48432       E   2673 First Bankcard                          21.98
        09/12/21 Amazon-Dry Erase labels                    21.98                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000

 48433           2551 TK Elevator                            472.75
       3006207331 10/01/21 Povah Elevator Maintenance      472.75                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000

 48434            547 WY Chamber of Commerce               3,500.00
       DDA#3WYCC 09/28/21 Roger Brooks Services          3,500.00                     LEGIS     1000     410100    870       101000
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 48435           2800 RDO Equipment Co.                    4,563.61
       W1224116 10/05/21 CompressorReplacemnt772Grade    4,563.61                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 48436              2 Forsgren Associates P.A.           105,712.40
       121364 09/25/21 WWTP Project                    105,712.40                    SEWERD     5320     430640    951       101001

 48437            151 Gallatin County WY TS/Compost          743.50
        09/30/21 Household waste                           743.50                     PARKS     1000     460430    534       101000

 48461         999999 SANDRA BROWNFIELD                      350.00
        09/30/21 Povah-Cleaning Deposit refund             350.00                     POVAH     2210     214001              101000

 48462             40 Jerry's Enterprises                     63.70
       082721-1 08/27/21 Help fund Gas Voucher              30.00                      HELP     7010     450135    231       101000
       083021-2 08/30/21 Help fund Gas Voucher              35.00                      HELP     7010     450135    231       101000
       083021-2 08/30/21 Help fund Gas Voucher Credit       -1.30                      HELP     7010     450135    231       101000

 48463         999999 PRABHAKARAN SETHURAMAN                  40.00
        10/06/21 Exonerated Bond/ovrpmntSethura             40.00                     COURT     7469     212401              101000

 48464           3176 Magda Nelson - Local Government         17.50
       197 10/09/21 Consulting Services                     17.50                    FINADM     1000     410510    356       101000

 48465           1446 Yellowstone Historic Center          3,100.00
       21-05-A 10/05/21 Gallatin Painters-Rail Car       2,600.00                       MAP     2101     410130    398       101000
       21-05-A 10/05/21 GaryCarter-Rail Car              3,000.00                       MAP     2101     410130    398       101000
       21-05-A 10/05/21 AFR-Rail Car                    -2,500.00                       MAP     2101     410130    398       101000

 48466           1163 CS Construction                        423.12
       2649 10/03/21 Final on Room for FreezerPovah        423.12                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000

 48467           2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone        123.98
       15405 09/30/21 BuildingPermit fillable PDF          120.00                    BULDNG     1000     420531    357       101000
       15392 09/28/21 PW-highlighter                         0.99                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
       15394 09/30/21 PW-Whiteout                            2.99                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000

 48468            764 General Distributing Co.                55.80
       1043036 09/30/21 Welding supplies                    55.80                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
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 48469         999999 DARREN VICTOR COX                    1,815.00
        10/14/21 ExoneratedBond-Cox                      1,815.00                     COURT     7469     212401              101000

 48470           3319 Lawson Products, Inc.                   11.34
       9308850912 09/27/21 Drill bits-no flats               2.89                    STREET     1000     430200    229       101000
       9308855143 09/28/21 Drill bit w/flats                 6.89                    STREET     1000     430200    229       101000
       9308872516 10/04/21 1/8" Drill Bits                   1.56                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000

 48471           3066 Core & Main                            366.58
       P640570 09/22/21 ConcreteRake/blad,Manholecovh      366.58                     WATER     5210     430500    212       101000

 48472           2762 Mission Communications, LLC          3,500.40
       1055996 09/29/21 Annual Monitoring Wells Etc      3,500.40*                    WATER     5210     430500    357       101000

 48473           3235 Yellowstone Weed Management          2,650.00
        10/07/21 Weed sprayng Cem,Twn,MadAdd             2,650.00                     PARKS     1000     460430    357       101000

 48474           1085 JD Speciality Services               5,856.86
       3586 08/30/21 Repair Green Snow Blower            4,922.86                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
       3597 10/01/21 Repair Ford Expedition                934.00                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000

 48475            309 PJ's Plumbing & Heating              3,390.00
       99005510 09/30/21 InstallWaterFountainBttlFill    2,665.00                     CHMBR     1000     411257    357       101000
       99006135 10/11/21 Heating Diagnostics/heatingM      725.00                     CHMBR     1000     411257    357       101000

 48476         999999 OVN LLC                                 50.00
        10/08/21 Passthru casclosedpdotherprty              50.00                     COURT     7469     213000              101000

 48477           3314 Intrinsik Architecture                 325.00
       2021-0399 10/07/21 Zoning T&E Moonrise              325.00                     LEGAL     1000     411100    352       101000

 48478           3329 Shane Brown                            195.00
        10/13/21 Uniform Boots                             195.00*                   STREET     1000     430200    226       101000

 48479           3330 Sam Mouldenauer                        200.00
        10/13/21 Uniform Boots                             200.00*                   STREET     1000     430200    226       101000

 48480             29 Terrell's Office Machines Inc           30.00
       421504 10/04/21 waste toner box (2)                  30.00                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000
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   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim                      Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
        Check   Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 48481           2537 Balco Uniform Co., Inc.                599.99
       64296-1 10/07/21 Uniform-Trujillo                   118.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000
       64264-2 10/07/21 Uniform-Sosa                       123.99                    POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000
       64230-2 10/07/21 Uniform-Seaman                     358.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000

 48482         999999 ADRIAN SCOTT WORTHEN                     5.00
        10/14/21 Exonerated Bond-Worthen                     5.00                     COURT     7469     212401              101000

 48483           1194 Montana Historical Society              35.00
        10/13/21 Annual subscription                        35.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000

 48484           2586 Waxie Sanitary Supply                1,595.16
       80360100 10/11/21 Cleaning products               1,595.16                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000

 48485           3261 Targhee Services                        77.90
        10/11/21 Oil Change '17 Ram 1500                    77.90                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000

 48486           2684 Titan Machinery                      1,742.67
       15951568 08/24/21 Curtain Main-Broom                227.55                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000
       15950696 08/24/21 LDR 10/12 Rubber Cutting edg    1,515.12                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 48487              2 Forsgren Associates P.A.             2,011.00
       121362 09/25/21 Operation Support                 1,005.50*                    SEWER     5310     430600    354       101000
       121362 09/25/21 Operation Support                 1,005.50                     WATER     5210     430500    354       101000

 48488           1146 Madison Valley Bank                  2,838.14
        10/12/21 Line of Credit Interest                 2,838.14                     SEWER     5320     430640    951       101000

                           # of Claims    52      Total:  276,938.73

                               Total Electronic Claims      7,088.46     Total Non-Electronic Claims     269850.27



10/15/21                                              TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE                                  Page: 8 of 8
14:57:26                                              Fund Summary for Claims                              Report ID: AP110
                                                  For the Accounting Period: 10/21

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
              Fund/Account                                 Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
 1000 General Fund
   101000 CASH                                             $105,728.82
 2101 Marketing & Promotions (MAP)
   101000 CASH                                               $3,100.00
 2210 Parks & Recreation
   101000 CASH                                                 $350.00
 2220 Library
   101000 CASH                                               $1,230.38
 2850 911 Emergency
   101000 CASH                                                  $99.15
 4000 Capital Projects/Equipment
   101000 CASH                                               $1,000.00
 5210 Water Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                               $4,916.44
 5310 Sewer Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                               $1,367.48
 5320 Sewer Replacement Depreciation Fund
   101000 CASH                                               $2,838.14
   101001 Cash of Line of Credit - MVB                     $105,712.40
 7010 Social Services/Help Fund
   101000 CASH                                                 $407.76
 7202 TBID Agency Fund
   101000 CASH                                              $48,278.16
 7469 City Court - Judge Jent
   101000 CASH                                               $1,910.00

                                               Total:      $276,938.73





WEST YELLOWSTONE TOWN COUNCIL 
Town Council Meeting  

  October 5, 2021 
 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Jerry Johnson, Brad Schmier, Travis Watt, Brian Benike, 
and Jeff Mathews 
     
OTHERS PRESENT:  Town Manager Dan Walker, Finance Director Lanie Gospodarek, Public 
Services Superintendent Jon Simms, Chief of Police Todd Richardson, Fire Chief Shane Grube 
 
The meeting is called to order by Mayor Jerry Johnson 7:00 PM in the Town Hall, 440 
Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
 
Portions of the meeting are being recorded.  Due to the worldwide pandemic caused by COVID-
19, the meeting is being broadcast over the internet using a program called Zoom. 
 
The Treasurer’s Report with corresponding banking transactions is on file at the Town Offices 
for public review during regular business hours. 
 
Public Comment Period 
Representative Jane Gillette addresses the members of the meeting through video conferencing.  
She says that the last time she was in West Yellowstone, she met with Fire Chief Shane Grube 
and Chief of Police Todd Richardson.  She says the theme of the meetings was to lobby for more 
funding for infrastructure and safety.  She says that it is unlikely the County will change its 
stance on use of PILT monies, but says that they may want to pursue how tourism tax monies 
can be used in the future.  She also mentions that there will be ARPA money available for child 
care issues in the near future and that she made sure Little Rangers Child Care Center is aware. 
 
Council Comments 
No comments are received. 
 
Presentation:  Gallatin County Commissioner Joe Skinner presents information on the proposed 
Courts Facility Bond that will be on the upcoming ballot.  The $29 million dollar bond, if 
passed, will be used to build a new building to house county court functions. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
 
1) Motion to approve the Securities Report dated September 30, 2021. (Benike, Mathews) 
 
2) Motion carried to approve Purchase Order #6438 to Ressler Toyota to purchase a 2022 

Toyota Sienna Mini-Van for $40,000 plus two trade-in vehicles. (Benike, Schmier) 
 
3) Motion carried to approve the Consent Agenda, which includes the minutes of the 

September 21, 2021 Town Council Meeting.  (Schmier, Benike) 
 
4) Motion carried to approve the claims, which total $37,509.01. (Benike, Schmier) 
 
5) Motion carried to appoint Michael Bryers, Trent Redfield and Alma Clark to the Library 

Board of Trustees for five-year terms. (Watt, Benike) 
 
6) Motion carried to table the appointments to the Downtown Improvement District 

Advisory Board and request staff prepare an updated resolution for the next Town 
Council meeting. (Watt, Benike) 

 
7) Motion carried to approve the site plan for Canyon Street Courtyard at 24 N Canyon 

Street made by Doug Tabor for walk-up food service, outdoor seating and stage and 
purchase one cash-in-lieu parking space, noting that the Town is not responsible for 
maintaining access to the property from the alley. (Watt, Benike) 

 
8) Motion carried to approve the site plan for 410 Parkway D made by Todd and Vickie 

Barta to build two nightly rental units. (Benike, Mathews) 
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9) Motion carried approve the site plan for 433 Highway 20 made by KW Corporation to 

remodel the building to include one nightly rental and a coffee shop and approval to 
purchase two cash-in-lieu parking spaces. (Benike, Watt) 

 
10) Motion carried to approve the site plan for 512 Gibbon made by Mark Deift to add three 

modular cabins to the property to be used as nightly rentals. (Benike, Watt) 
 
11) Motion carried to approve the site plan for 224 N Electric made by Jerry Johnson to 

construct a new shop with two long-term rental apartments. (Benike, Watt)  Johnson 
abstains.   

 
12) Motion carried to approve Resolution No. 762, a resolution revising the mill levy for FY 

2022 for the Town of West Yellowstone.  (Benike, Watt) 
 
13) Motion carried to approve Resolution No. 763, a resolution declaring a 2008 Ford Escape 

and 2007 Ford Expedition as surplus property. (Schmier, Watt) 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
6) Mayor Johnson explains that they have eleven applications to serve on the Downtown 

Improvement District Advisory Board including Kristy Coffin, Grant Evje, Morgan 
Maurer, Sara Maurer, Melissa Mincheff, Garrett Ostler, Pauline Richardson, Leah 
Sherman, Tashina Smith, Rebecca Konieczny, and Erica Kingston.  Mayor Johnson says 
that the resolution that established the DID is dated and does not include terms and much 
detail about the purpose of the board.  He suggests that they hold off making 
appointments to the board this evening and ask the staff to update the resolution and 
present it at the next meeting.  Schmier agrees and says that in the past, there has been 